

NO. 46765-8-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON,**

DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

PHYLLIS HOLMAN,

Appellant.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

RYAN JURVAKAINEN
Prosecuting Attorney
JODY NEWBY/WSBA 41460
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Representing Respondent

HALL OF JUSTICE
312 SW FIRST
KELSO, WA 98626
(360) 577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
II. SHORT ANSWER.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY:	1
B. STATEMENT OF FACTS:	1
IV. ANALYSIS	3
I. DUE PROCESS DOES NOT REQUIRE THE STATE PROVE UNWITTING POSSESSION.....	3
A. UNWITTING POSSESSION DOES NOT NEGATE THE ELEMENT OF CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION, IT IS A DEFENSE TO CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION.....	3
B. HOLMAN PROPOSED THE UNWITTING POSSESSION INSTRUCTION, THEREFORE SHE CANNOT CLAIM ERROR.....	7
II. HOLMAN RECEIVED A FAIR TRIAL BECAUSE THE STATE DID NOT ASSUME FACTS NOT IN EVIDENCE IN CLOSING ARGUMENT.....	7
A. HOLMAN’S DEFENSE ATTORNEY DID NOT PROVIDE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.	10

III.	RCW 69.50.4013 IS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL....	11
V.	CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>City of Kennewick v. Day</i> , 142 Wn.2d 1, 11 P.3d 304 (2000)	6, 13
<i>State v. Aho</i> , 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 153 Wn. App. 417, 220 P.3d 1273 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Bradshaw</i> , 152 Wn. 2d. 528, 98 P.3d 1190 (2004).....	5, 13
<i>State v. Callahan</i> , 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969)	4
<i>State v. Cleppe</i> , 96 Wn.2d 373, 635 P.2d 435 (1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 1006, 102 S.Ct. 2296, 73 L.Ed.2d 1300 (1982)....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80 (2006).....	10
<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012)	13
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Glassman</i> , 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012)	7
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 114 Wn.2d 867, 792 P.2d 514 (1990).....	7
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 119 Wn.2d 143, 829 P.2d 1078 (1992).....	6, 12
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 70 Wn.2d 27, 422 P.2d 27 (1966).....	5
<i>State v. Pete</i> , 152 Wn.2d 546, 555 n.4, 98 P.3d 803 (2004).....	10
<i>State v. Sakellis</i> , 164 Wn. App. 170, 269 P.3d 1029 (2011).....	8
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 119 Wn.2d 138, 829 P.2d 1075 (1992).....	6, 12

<i>State v. Staley</i> , 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994)	4, 6, 5, 11, 12
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Studd</i> , 137 Wn.2d 533, 973 P.2d 1049 (1999).....	7
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	11
<i>State v. Thorgerson</i> , 172 Wn.2d 438, 258 P.3d 43 (2011)	8
<i>State v. Vike</i> , 125 Wn.2d 407, 885 P.2d 824 (1994).....	6, 13
<i>State v. Walcott</i> , 72 Wn.2d 959, 435 P.2d 994 (1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 890, 89 S.Ct. 211, 21 L.Ed.2d 169 (1968).....	4
<i>State v. Winings</i> , 126 Wn. App. 75, 107 P.3d 141 (2005).....	7
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	11

Statutes

RCW 69.50.401	3
RCW 69.50.4013	1, 11, 12
